

No. _____

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

NVS TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY,
Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

**PETITION FOR
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Robert J. Cynkar
Counsel of Record
**MCSWEENEY, CYNKAR &
KACHOUROFF, PLLC**
10506 Milkweed Drive
Great Falls, VA 22066
(703) 621-3300
rcynkar@mck-lawyers.com

Patrick M. McSweeney
**MCSWEENEY, CYNKAR &
KACHOUROFF, PLLC**
3358 John Tree Hill Road
Powhatan, VA 23139
(804) 937-0895
patrick@mck-lawyers.com

Counsel for Petitioner

Counsel for Petitioner

Gibson Moore Appellate Services, LLC
206 East Cary Street ♦ Richmond, VA 23219
804-249-7770 ♦ www.gibsonmoore.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
RULINGS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	3
A. Factual Background.....	4
B. Proceedings Below	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	13
I. The Decisions Below Cannot Be Reconciled with This Court’s Precedents Because They Distort the LOF Clause to Create an Unfettered Mechanism for the Government to Disregard its Contractual Promises.....	13
A. The text of the LOF clause does not give the Government “the right to discontinue funding the contract at any time.”	13

B. This Court’s decisions do not allow the LOF clause to be construed to give the Government an absolute right to stop funding an intermittently funded contract at any time.....	14
C. The decisions below undermine the duty of good faith and fair dealing that this Court has long recognized is an implied, essential part of the performance of every contract	16
II. The Disarray of Federal Circuit Precedents Has Confused the Law Governing the Proper Application of the Termination-for-Convenience Power.....	19
III. The Federal Circuit’s Decision Endorses a Board Decision That Is Patently Arbitrary and Unsupported by Any, Much Less Substantial, Evidence.....	22
IV. The Federal Circuit’s Summary Affirmance of the Board’s Decision Violates Due Process.....	28
V. This Case Is a Good Vehicle by Which the Court Can Clarify Critically Important Legal Principles Governing the Government’s Obligation to Honor Its Contracts.....	29
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alabama v. North Carolina</i> , 560 U.S. 330 (2010).....	16
<i>Allis-Chalmers Corp. v. Lueck</i> , 471 U.S. 202 (1985).....	11, 16
<i>Am. Textile Mfrs. Inst., Inc. v. Donovan</i> , 452 U.S. 490 (1981).....	23
<i>Am-Pro Protective Agency, Inc. v. United States</i> , 281 F.3d 1234 (Fed.Cir. 2002)	10
<i>Biestek v. Berryhill</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1148 (2019).....	26
<i>Centex Corp. v. United States</i> , 395 F.3d 1283 (Fed.Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>Cherokee Nation of Oklahoma v. Leavitt</i> , 543 U.S. 631 (2005).....	4, 15, 16
<i>CITGO Asphalt Ref. Co. v. Frescati Shipping Co., Ltd.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1081 (2020).....	17
<i>Dobyns v. United States</i> , 915 F.3d 733 (Fed. Cir. 2019)	17
<i>Ebasco Services, Inc. v. United States</i> , 37 Fed.Cl. 370 (1997).....	10, 11
<i>F.C.C. v. Nat'l Citizens Comm. for Broad.</i> , 436 U.S. 775 (1978).....	22
<i>JKB Solutions & Services, LLC v. United States</i> , 2021 WL 5348537 (Nov. 17, 2021).....	18, 21

<i>K.M.C. Co. v. Irving Tr. Co.</i> , 757 F.2d 752 (6th Cir. 1985).....	18
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	29
<i>Lynch v. United States</i> , 292 U.S. 571 (1934).....	3, 22
<i>Maxima Corp. v. United States</i> , 847 F.2d 1549 (Fed. Cir. 1988).....	20, 21
<i>Metcalf Const. Co. v. United States</i> , 742 F.3d 984 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....	17
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015).....	22
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass'n v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	23
<i>Ridge Runner Forestry v. Veneman</i> , 681 F.2d 756 (Ct.Cl. 1982).....	20
<i>Salazar v. Ramah Navajo Chapter</i> , 567 U.S. 182 (2012).....	15, 16
<i>T&M Distributions, Inc. v. United States</i> , 185 F.3d 1279 (Fed.Cir. 1999).....	10, 21
<i>Torncello v. United States</i> , 681 F.2d 756 (Ct.Cl. 1982).....	19, 20
<i>United States v. Corliss Steam-Engine Co.</i> , 91 U.S. 321 (1876).....	19-20
<i>United States v. Winstar Corp.</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996).....	3, 4
<i>Willard, Sutherland & Co. v. United States</i> , 262 U.S. 489 (1923).....	20

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
41 U.S.C. §7107(b)(2)	1
41 U.S.C. § 7107(b)(2)(A) & (C).....	22
48 U.S.C. §7105(e)(1)(B).....	9

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. V	1
----------------------------	---

Regulations

48 C.F.R. §52.232-22	2
48 C.F.R. §52.232-22(b).....	11, 13, 18
48 C.F.R. §52.232-22(f)(1)	13
48 C.F.R. §52.249-6	2
48 C.F.R. §52.249-6(a)(1)	20

Rules

Fed. Cir. R. 36.....	2, 4
----------------------	------

Other Authorities

1 Richard A. Lord, WILLISTON ON CONTRACTS § 4.27 (4th ed. 1999).....	16
A. Barrett, <i>Stare Decisis and Due Process</i> , 74 COLO.L.REV. 1011 (2003)	29
A. Hoffman, <i>The Federal Circuit's Summary Affirmance Habit</i> 2018 BYU. L. Rev. 419 (2018)	28
Niall Ferguson, DOOM: THE POLITICS OF CATASTROPHE (2021)	31

RESTATEMENT (SECOND)
OF CONTRACTS §205..... 16, 17, 18

Science and Technology Directorate, *CBD*
Focus Areas – Detection and Diagnostics,
[https://www.dhs.gov/science-and-
technology/detection-and-diagnostics](https://www.dhs.gov/science-and-technology/detection-and-diagnostics)
(last visited November 19, 2021)..... 24
